

---

---

*In the  
Supreme Court of Missouri*

---

**STATE OF MISSOURI,**

**Respondent,**

**v.**

**KENNETH BAUMRUK,**

**Appellant.**

---

**Appeal from St. Charles County Circuit Court  
Eleventh Judicial Circuit  
The Honorable Lucy D. Rauch, Judge**

---

**RESPONDENT’S BRIEF**

---

**JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON  
Attorney General**

**DANIEL N. McPHERSON  
Assistant Attorney General  
Missouri Bar No. 47182**

**P.O. Box 899  
Jefferson City, MO 65102  
Phone: (573) 751-3321  
Fax: (573) 751-5391  
Dan.McPherson@ago.mo.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT  
STATE OF MISSOURI**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

---

---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 2

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	21
Point I – Request to discharge counsel.....	21
Point II – Request to import jury from another county .....	39
Point III – Failure to <i>sua sponte</i> strike juror Matlock .....	54
Point IV – Scope of defense voir dire .....	68
Point V – Motion to suppress statement to Officer Glenn .....	76
Point VI – Appellant’s competence to stand trial .....	97
Point VII – State’s penalty phase argument .....	106
Point VIII – Failure to plead aggravating circumstances in indictment.....	
.....	115
CONCLUSION .....	117
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	118
APPENDIX .....	119

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Anderson v. Osman</i> , 217 S.W.3d 375 (Mo. App. W.D. 2007).....	65
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1990) .....	92
<i>Beck v. Washington</i> , 369 U.S. 541 (1961).....	49, 52
<i>Bryant v. State</i> , 115 P.3d 1249 (Alaska Ct. App. 2005).....	66
<i>Cervantes v. Walker</i> , 589 F.2d 424 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1978) .....	86, 87
<i>Commonwealth v. Davido</i> , 868 A.2d 431 (Pa. 2005).....	36 n.5
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 388 A.2d 324 (Pa. 1978) .....	36 n.5
<i>Diaz v. State</i> , 513 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1987).....	36 n.5
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	37
<i>Franklin v. Anderson</i> , 434 F.3d 412 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	66
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 258 F.3d 453 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001).....	66
<i>Irvin v. Dowd</i> , 366 U.S. 717 (1961) .....	51, 52
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966).....	81 n.11
<i>Murphy v. Florida</i> , 421 U.S. 794 (1975).....	52
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975) .....	91
<i>Patton v. Yount</i> , 467 U.S. 1025 (1984).....	52
<i>People v. Alengi</i> , 148 P.3d 154 (Colo. 2006) .....	37-38
<i>People v. Gordon</i> , 688 N.Y.S.2d 380 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999) .....	35-36 n.5
<i>People v. Palmer</i> , 31 P.3d 863 (Colo. 2001).....	102
<i>People v. Ricco</i> , 437 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 1982) .....	90-91

<i>People v. Rohlfs</i> , 858 N.E.2d 616 (Ill. Ct. App. 2006).....	37
<i>People v. Schwartz</i> , 482 N.E.2d 104 (Ill. Ct. App. 1985) .....	103
<i>Snethen v. Nix</i> , 885 F.2d 456 (8th Cir. 1989) .....	93
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 79 S.W.3d 420 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	101
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 103 S.W.3d 711 (Mo. banc 2003).....	83
<i>State v. Baker</i> , 850 S.W.2d 944 (Mo. App. E.D. 1993) .....	89
<i>State v. Barton</i> , 998 S.W.2d 19 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	47, 48, 49
<i>State v. Bass</i> , 81 S.W.3d 595 (Mo. App. W.D. 2002) .....	105
<i>State v. Baumruk</i> , 85 S.W.3d 644 (Mo. banc 2002).....	9, 45, 46, 97, 101
<i>State v. Baxter</i> , 204 S.W.3d 650 (Mo. banc 2006).....	31
<i>State v. Black</i> , 223 S.W.3d 149 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	31, 36, 37
<i>State v. Boyd</i> , 844 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App. E.D. 1992).....	106
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 18 S.W.3d 482 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) .....	87, 88
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 981 S.W.2d 143 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	73
<i>State v. Clayton</i> , 995 S.W.2d 468 (Mo. banc 1999).....	111, 114
<i>State v. Clemmons</i> , 753 S.W.2d 901 (Mo. banc 1988).....	64, 106
<i>State v. Cole</i> , 71 S.W.3d 163 (Mo. banc 2002) .....	116
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 107 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. App. W.D. 2003) .....	46, 47
<i>State v. Deck</i> , 994 S.W.3d 527 (Mo. banc 1999) .....	47
<i>State v. East</i> , 976 S.W.2d 507 (Mo. App. W.D. 1998) .....	49
<i>State v. Eberius</i> , 184 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. App. S.D. 2006).....	61-62
<i>State v. Edwards</i> , 116 S.W.3d 511 (Mo. banc 2003) .....	106, 116

<i>State v. Feltrop</i> , 803 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1991).....	47, 49, 50, 64, 65
<i>State v. Forrest</i> , 183 S.W.3d 218 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	108, 115
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 928 S.W.2d 359 (Mo. App. S.D. 1996) .....	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Gilbert</i> , 103 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. banc 2003).....	75, 116
<i>State v. Gill</i> , 167 S.W.3d 184 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	115
<i>State v. Glass</i> , 136 S.W.3d 496 (Mo. banc 2004) .....	86, 88, 89, 115
<i>State v. Gomez</i> , 863 S.W.2d 652 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993) .....	33, 34
<i>State v. Goode</i> , 721 S.W.2d 766 (Mo. App. E.D. 1986) .....	65-66
<i>State v. Greer</i> , 159 S.W.3d 451 (Mo. App. E.D. 2005) .....	90
<i>State v. Hadley</i> , 815 S.W.2d 422 (Mo. banc 1991).....	61, 62
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 982 S.W.2d 675 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	49
<i>State v. Hamilton</i> , 791 S.W.2d 789 (Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....	32
<i>State v. Hampton</i> , 959 S.W.2d 444 (Mo. banc 1997).....	31
<i>State v. Hayes</i> , 169 S.W.3d 613 (Mo. App. S.D. 2005) .....	46
<i>State v. Herron</i> , 736 S.W.2d 447 (Mo. App. W.D. 1987).....	34
<i>State v. Hurt</i> , 931 S.W.2d 213 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996).....	85
<i>State v. Johns</i> , 34 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	44, 47
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 207 S.W.3d 24 (Mo. banc 2006) .....	86, 115, 116
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 22 S.W.3d 183 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	102
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 943 S.W.2d 285 (Mo. App. E.D. 1997) .....	32
<i>State v. Johnston</i> , 957 S.W.2d 734 (Mo. banc 1997) .....	90
<i>State v. Knese</i> , 985 S.W.2d 759 (Mo. banc 1999).....	113

<i>State v. Kreutzer</i> , 928 S.W.2d 854 (Mo. banc 1996) .....	75
<i>State v. Leisure</i> , 749 S.W.2d 366 (Mo. banc 1988) .....	47, 73
<i>State v. Lyons</i> , 951 S.W.2d 584 (Mo. banc 1997).....	113
<i>State v. McWhorter</i> , 240 S.W.3d 761 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	84
<i>State v. Morrow</i> , 968 S.W.2d 100 (Mo. banc 1998) .....	85
<i>State v. Norman</i> , 243 S.W.3d 466 (Mo. App. S.D. 2007).....	44, 46, 49
<i>State v. Oates</i> , 12 S.W.3d 307 (Mo. banc 2000) .....	72, 73, 74
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 890 S.W.2d 312 (Mo. App. S.D. 1994).....	34, 35
<i>State v. Parnell</i> , 792 S.W.2d 635 (Mo. App. E.D. 1989).....	63
<i>State v. Pennington</i> , 642 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. 1983).....	93
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 814 So. 2d 483 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	92
<i>State v. Storey</i> , 901 S.W.2d 886 (Mo. banc 1995) .....	109
<i>State v. Stringer</i> , 36 S.W.3d 821 (Mo. App. S.D. 2001).....	115
<i>State v. Strong</i> , 142 S.W.3d 702 (Mo. banc 2004).....	30, 109
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 134 S.W.3d 21 (Mo. banc 2004).....	115-16
<i>State v. Tisius</i> , 92 S.W.3d 751 (Mo. banc 2002).....	116
<i>State v. Veal</i> , 326 So. 2d 329 (La. 1976).....	104
<i>State v. Whalen</i> , 49 S.W.3d 181 (Mo. banc 2001) .....	47, 51
<i>State v. Wheat</i> , 775 S.W.2d 155 (Mo. banc 1989) .....	65
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 46 S.W.3d 35 (Mo. App. E.D. 2001).....	64, 66
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 716 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. App. S.D. 1986).....	32
<i>State v. Wise</i> , 879 S.W.2d 494 (Mo. banc 1994).....	85

<i>State v. Wright</i> , 30 S.W.3d 906 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000).....	61
<i>State v. Zink</i> , 181 S.W.3d 66 (Mo. banc 2005) .....	115
<i>United States v. Andrews</i> , 469 F.3d 1113 7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	102
<i>United States v. Edelman</i> , 458 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	33
<i>United States v. Frazier-El</i> , 204 F.3d 553 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 672 F.2d 115 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	91
<i>United States v. Leichtling</i> , 684 F.2d 553 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	93
<i>Walls v. State</i> , 580 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1991) .....	92

**Statutes and Constitution**

Section 552.020, RSMo 2000.....	91
Section 552.030, RSMo 2000.....	91
Section 565.020, RSMo Supp. 1990 .....	7, 8
Section 565.050, RSMo 1986.....	8
Section 571.015, RSMo 1986.....	8
Mo. Const. art. V, § 3 .....	7
